Capitola City Council

Agenda Report

Meeting: January 13, 2022

From: Finance Department, Jim Malberg
Subject: FY 2020-21 Audit Report

Recommended Action: Receive report.

Background: The City of Capitola is required by state statute to publish a complete set of financial
statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and audited in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. The audit must be conducted by a firm
of licensed certified public accountants.

The City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the year ended June 30, 2021,
has again received an “unmodified” opinion, which indicates the auditor believes the financial
statements are presented fairly in all material respects. The City’s annual audit and ACFR meet
all state and federal requirements and will be available to the public at City Hall as well as on the
City’s website.

Discussion: The financial report presents the financial condition, results of operations, and current
economic condition for the City and component units’ Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2021. Financial
information for the Successor Agency is presented as a separate Private Purpose Trust Fund
within the ACFR.

The independent audit firm Eide Bailly LLP issued the following opinion on the City’s financial
records, found on page two of the ACFR: “In our opinion, the financial statements referred to
above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Capitola,
California, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the
year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.”

The Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 ACFR has been submitted to the Government Finance Officers’
Association for the Excellence in Financial Reporting Award. The City’'s ACFR has received this
prestigious award for the last nine fiscal years. Previously, the City had received the California
Society of Municipal Finance Officers Award for the Outstanding Financial Reporting every year
since FY 2000.

In addition to the ACFR, the auditor also issues a Management Letter and the Letter of Required
Disclosures to the Governing Body and Statement of Auditing Standards (SAS) 114. The
Management Letter discusses the City’s internal control over financial reporting and makes
recommendations, if necessary, of controls that need to be strengthened. The SAS 114 Letter is
a document that discusses, among other matters, any significant audit findings. Neither document
identified any areas of concern.

Fiscal Impact: The following are key financial highlights of the FY 2020-21 ACFR:
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Current and other assets

Capital assets

Total Assets

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

Other Liabilities
Long-term liabilities
= Due in one year
= Due in more than one year

Total Liabilities
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets
Restricted

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

e Revenues
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General Revenues:
Taxes:
= Sales and use taxes
= Property taxes
= Transient occupancy taxes
= Franchise taxes
= Business license taxes
Motor vehicle in-lieu
Investment income
Miscellaneous revenue
Program Revenues:
= Charges for services
= Operating grants and contributions
= Capital contributions and grants
Total Revenues

e EXxpenses
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General Government
Public Safety

Community Development
Culture and Recreation
Public Works

Interest and other charges
Total Expenses

Change in Net Position
Beginning Net Position

Ending Net Position

$ 26,419,144

33,947,364
$ 60,366,508
$ 6,261,262

$ 1,222,910

496,959
30,221,897

$31.941,766
$ 1.565.469

$ 32,052,715
12,055,063

(10,987,243)
$ 33,120,535

$ 7,705,348
2,793,549
1,529,015

561,969
291,590
232,475
335,472
203,806

2,418,654
3,124,803
1,167,294
$ 20,363,975

$ 3,736,255
7,236,650
978,887
1,106,517
3,092,354

66,645

$16,217,308
4,146,667
28,973,868
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$ 33,120,535



e General Fund

o Fund balance:
o Non-spendable:
» Prepaid items $ 0
o Assigned:
= Emergency Reserve 1,374,206
= Contingency Reserve 2,584,176
=  PERS Retirement Trust 1,015,553
o Unassigned 6,338,927
o Total Fund Balance $11,312,862

e Capital Assets:

o Land $ 4,883,789
o Building & Improvements 2,398,168
o Equipment 4,217,845
o Infrastructure 33,990,293
o Construction in Progress 16,580,592
o Total Capital Assets $ 62,070,687
o Less Depreciation 28,123,323

Capital Assets Net of Depreciation

e Long-Term Debt / Liability

$.33,947,364

o Pacific Cove Capital Lease 934,557
o Beach & Village Parking Lease 960,092
o Compensated Absences 981,426
o Net OPEB Obligation 1,731,223
o Net Pension Liability 26,111,558
o Total Long-Term Debt $ 30,718,856

The next opportunity to review the City’s financial picture, including updated revenue and
expenditure forecasts, will be at the Mid-Year Budget Review in late January.

Attachments:

1. Attachment 1: City of Capitola FY 2020-21 ACFR
2. Attachment 2: Governance Communication Letter
3. Attachment 3: Internal Control Compliance Report

Report Prepared By: Jim Malberg, Finance Director

Reviewed By: Chloé Woodmansee, City Clerk; Samantha Zutler, City Attorney
Approved By: Jamie Goldstein, City Manager



