Capitola City Council Agenda Report

Meeting: January 13, 2022

From: Finance Department, Jim Malberg

Subject: FY 2020-21 Audit Report

Recommended Action: Receive report.

<u>Background</u>: The City of Capitola is required by state statute to publish a complete set of financial statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. The audit must be conducted by a firm of licensed certified public accountants.

The City's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the year ended June 30, 2021, has again received an "unmodified" opinion, which indicates the auditor believes the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects. The City's annual audit and ACFR meet all state and federal requirements and will be available to the public at City Hall as well as on the City's website.

<u>Discussion</u>: The financial report presents the financial condition, results of operations, and current economic condition for the City and component units' Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2021. Financial information for the Successor Agency is presented as a separate Private Purpose Trust Fund within the ACFR.

The independent audit firm Eide Bailly LLP issued the following opinion on the City's financial records, found on page two of the ACFR: "In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Capitola, California, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America."

The Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 ACFR has been submitted to the Government Finance Officers' Association for the Excellence in Financial Reporting Award. The City's ACFR has received this prestigious award for the last nine fiscal years. Previously, the City had received the California Society of Municipal Finance Officers Award for the Outstanding Financial Reporting every year since FY 2000.

In addition to the ACFR, the auditor also issues a Management Letter and the Letter of Required Disclosures to the Governing Body and Statement of Auditing Standards (SAS) 114. The Management Letter discusses the City's internal control over financial reporting and makes recommendations, if necessary, of controls that need to be strengthened. The SAS 114 Letter is a document that discusses, among other matters, any significant audit findings. Neither document identified any areas of concern.

<u>Fiscal Impact</u>: The following are key financial highlights of the FY 2020-21 ACFR:



•	Net Po	Current and other assets Capital assets Total Assets Total Deferred Outflows of Resources	\$ 26,419,144 33,947,364 \$ 60,366,508 \$ 6,261,262
	0	Other Liabilities Long-term liabilities Due in one year Due in more than one year	\$ 1,222,910 496,959 30,221,897
	0	Total Liabilities Total Deferred Inflows of Resources	\$ 31,941,766 \$ 1,565,469
	0 0 0	Net Position: Net investment in capital assets Restricted Unrestricted Total Net Position	\$ 32,052,715 12,055,063 (10,987,243) \$ 33,120,535
•	Reven	ues General Revenues:	
		Taxes: Sales and use taxes Property taxes Transient occupancy taxes Franchise taxes Business license taxes Motor vehicle in-lieu Investment income Miscellaneous revenue Program Revenues: Charges for services Operating grants and contributions Capital contributions and grants Total Revenues	\$ 7,705,348 2,793,549 1,529,015 561,969 291,590 232,475 335,472 203,806 2,418,654 3,124,803 1,167,294 \$ 20,363,975
•	Expension 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	General Government Public Safety Community Development Culture and Recreation Public Works Interest and other charges Total Expenses	\$ 3,736,255 7,236,650 978,887 1,106,517 3,092,354 66,645 \$ 16,217,308
	0	Change in Net Position	4,146,667
	0	Beginning Net Position	28,973,868
	0	Ending Net Position	<u>\$ 33,120,535</u>

General Fund

0	F	ur	ηd	bal	lan	ce:

Non-spendable:

	 Prepaid items 	\$	0
0	Assigned:		
	Emergency Reserve	1,3	74,206
	 Contingency Reserve 	2,58	84,176
	 PERS Retirement Trust 	1,0	15,553
0	Unassigned	6,3	<u> 38,927</u>
0	Total Fund Balance	<u>\$ 11,3°</u>	12,862

Capital Assets:

0	Land	\$ 4,883,789
0	Building & Improvements	2,398,168
0	Equipment	4,217,845
0	Infrastructure	33,990,293
0	Construction in Progress	16,580,592
0	Total Capital Assets	<u>\$ 62,070,687</u>
0	Less Depreciation	28,123,323
0	Capital Assets Net of Depreciation	\$ <u>33,947,364</u>

• Long-Term Debt / Liability

0	Total Long-Term Debt	<u>\$ 30,718,856</u>
0	Net Pension Liability	26,111,558
0	Net OPEB Obligation	1,731,223
0	Compensated Absences	981,426
0	Beach & Village Parking Lease	960,092
0	Pacific Cove Capital Lease	934,557

The next opportunity to review the City's financial picture, including updated revenue and expenditure forecasts, will be at the Mid-Year Budget Review in late January.

Attachments:

- 1. Attachment 1: City of Capitola FY 2020-21 ACFR
- 2. Attachment 2: Governance Communication Letter
- 3. Attachment 3: Internal Control Compliance Report

Report Prepared By: Jim Malberg, Finance Director

Reviewed By: Chloé Woodmansee, City Clerk; Samantha Zutler, City Attorney

Approved By: Jamie Goldstein, City Manager